

For immediate release: | December 16, 2011

For more information, contact:

Stephanie McCorkle (ISO) | <u>smccorkle@caiso.com</u> | 916 351-2238 Pete Smith (Citizens Energy) | <u>psmith@citizensenergy.com</u> | 617 772-7581

## Independent transmission company becomes newest member of California ISO grid

FOLSOM, Calif. – The California Independent System Operator Corporation (ISO) Board of Governors gave approval yesterday, December 15, 2011, for Citizens Sunrise Transmission, LLC to become an ISO participating transmission owner. Citizens Sunrise is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Citizens Energy Corporation, a Boston, Massachusetts based non-profit energy company founded in 1979 by Joseph P. Kennedy II.

As a part of joining the ISO, Citizens Sunrise will turn over control of its portion of the Imperial Valley segment of the Sunrise Powerlink to the ISO to operate. The remaining portion of the 117-mile transmission project will already fall under ISO control when it is completed because it is owned by San Diego Gas & Electric Company—an existing ISO member transmission company. Completion of the \$1.8 billion Sunrise Powerlink is expected in mid 2012.

The 500 kilovolt transmission line is expected to add to the grid 1,000 megawatts of clean, green electricity from Imperial Valley solar, wind and geothermal resources. The abundant green power is being sought after by utilities to help meet California's 33% renewables portfolio standard. Citizens Sunrise's portion of the line will go from the existing Imperial Valley Substation to the Imperial County line.

"Citizens Energy is an absolutely terrific and innovative company and we enjoyed working with them during the application process. We welcome the independent transmission builder to our family of grid members," said ISO President and CEO Steve Berberich. "We are pleased to hear the non-profit independent builder intends to use the transmission revenue generated from its portion of the line to weatherize lowincome homes in Imperial County, providing economic benefits to this area of California."

The ISO now manages more than 35 percent of the wholesale electricity flowing in the western interconnection that includes 14 states along with portions of Canada and Mexico.

Citizen Sunrise 2-2-2-2

The Sunrise Powerlink transmission project was identified as needed through the ISO transmission planning process and was approved by the Board in August 2006. Citizens Sunrise, through a development agreement with San Diego Gas & Electric Company, has an option to lease half of the Imperial County segment of the transmission project.

Upon execution of the transmission control agreement and the Sunrise PowerLink becoming operational, Citizens Sunrise will become an ISO participating transmission owner subject to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission accepting its transmission owner tariff and transmission revenue requirement. Citizens Sunrise has advised that it intends to file its transmission owner tariff and associated transmission revenue requirement with FERC immediately.

###

California ISO Media Hotline 888.516.6397 250 Outcropping Way Folsom, California 95630 www.caiso.com Follow us on Twitter http://twitter.com/CaliforniaISO

The California ISO operates the state's wholesale transmission grid, providing open and non-discriminatory access supported by a competitive energy market and comprehensive planning efforts. Partnering with about a hundred client organizations, the nonprofit public benefit corporation is dedicated to the continual development and reliable operation of a modern grid that operates for the benefit of consumers. The ISO bulk power market allocates space on transmission lines, maintains operating reserves and matches supply with demand.